real estate taxes. When any such re-assessment is levied the county auditor shall file for record in the office of the register of deeds an additional tabular statement in substance as provided by Minnesota Statutes, Section 106.631.

- Sec. 2. Appeal. Any person aggrieved by any such reassessment may appeal therefrom in the same manner as provided by Minnesota Statutes, Section 106.631.
- Sec. 3. Application. This act shall not apply to or affect any action or appeal now pending in which the validity of any such proceedings is called in question.

Approved March 30, 1955.

CHAPTER 291—S. F. No. 1058 [Not Coded]

An act relating to the salary of the mayor and councilmen in certain cities of the third class.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Cities third class, salaries of mayor and councilman. In any city of the third class having a population over 15,000 and less than 16,000 according to the 1950 federal census, operating under a charter, the salary of the mayor shall be \$1,200 per year and the salary of each councilman shall be \$600 per year, said salaries to be paid in equal monthly installments.
- Sec. 2. **Effective.** This act shall become effective on June 1, 1955, unless within 30 days after its passage ten percent of the registered voters of any such city shall petition the city council for a referendum on the question, in which event this act shall not become effective unless approved by the referendum vote.

Approved March 30, 1955.

CHAPTER 292-S. F. No. 1109

An act relating to the annexation of land to second, third, or fourth class cities; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 413.148, Subdivisions 1 and 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 413.143, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:
- 413.143 Cities fourth class. Subdivision 1. Ordinance. Platted or unplatted land, outside the limits of any city or village, not used for agricultural purposes, and so conditioned as properly to be subjected to city government may be annexed to an adjoining city of the second, third, or fourth class, as hereinafter provided if such land either (1) is completely surrounded by land within the city limits or (2) is bounded on at least three-quarters of its perimeter by land within the city limits and the remainder of its boundary is the boundary of land owned by the state.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 413.143, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:
- Subd. 3. Register of deeds, ordinance filed. It shall be the duty of the council of any city adding territory under this section to cause a certified copy of the ordinance aforesaid to be recorded and filed in the office of the register of deeds of the county in which such city is located in the same manner as city charters are filed and recorded under the general laws of this state. This section shall be construed to be supplementary to any other law providing for the annexation of territory to cities of the second, third and fourth class, and not as repealing such law.

Approved March 30, 1955.

CHAPTER 293—S. F. No. 1221 [Not Coded]

An act relating to firemen's relief associations in certain cities of the fourth class; amending Laws 1935, Chapter 208, Section 1, as amended, and Laws 1947, Chapter 329, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1935, Chapter 208, Section 1, as amended by Laws 1953, Chapter 132, Laws 1937, Chapter 253, and Laws 1951, Chapter 144, is amended to read:

Section 1. Chisholm, firemen's retirement pension. In any city of the fourth class having a population in excess of 6,000 and not more than 10,000 and a valuation in excess of \$9,000,000 exclusive of money and credits, and an area of